
 

VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE 
BOARD REPORT 

TO:  VILLAGE PRESIDENT & BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

FROM: WALTER MAGDZIARZ, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR 

SUBJECT: PUBLIC HEARING: PLANO BOUNDARY AGREEMENT 

AGENDA: JULY 21, 2020 VILLAGE BOARD REGULAR MEETING 

DATE: JULY 14, 2020 

 
ISSUE 
Shall the Village Board hold a public hearing to collect comments from the public concerning the restatement 
and extension of a boundary line agreement with the City of Plano. 
 
DISCUSSION 
The leadership in both communities has determined it would be in the best interests of both communities 
to restate, renew and extend the expiration date of the current boundary line agreement between the 
Village and the City of Plano.  The current Agreement is set to expire on April 19, 2025.  The extension will 
extend the expiration date to May 1, 2040.  The boundary agreement line is generally the Kane-Kendall 
county line from Granart Road to IL 47 and will remain unchanged with the new Agreement. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 Public hearing notice  
 Agreement Restating, Extending, and Renewing a Jurisdictional Boundary Line Agreement Between 

the City of Plano, Illinois and the village of Sugar Grove, 
 Boundary line agreement map 
 
COSTS 
Aside from the cost of publication of the required notice, there is no cost associated with the requested 
action. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
That the Village President open the public hearing, accept public comment, and close the public hearing. 



2 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
PROPOSED AMENDMENT OF BOUNDARY AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 

VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE AND CITY OF PLANO 
 
NOTICE is hereby given that the Village of Sugar Grove and the City of Plano are considering 
extending the expiration date of a Boundary Agreement establishing a jurisdictional boundary 
line between the two municipalities pursuant to the provisions of Section 5/11-12-9 of the Illinois 
Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-12-9) for territory located between the two municipalities and on 
either side of a line beginning at State Route 47 in Sugar Grove Township and running generally 
along the Kane-Kendall County line to Granart Road in Big Rock Township, as set forth in 
greater specificity on the Jurisdictional Boundary Line Map.   
 
The proposed boundary line agreement, particularly an extension of the expiration date of said 
agreement, including the Jurisdictional Boundary Line Map, will be considered by the Village 
Board at a public hearing to be held on July 21, 2020 at 6:00 p.m. at Village Hall, located at 10 
South Municipal Drive, Sugar Grove, Illinois.  All interested parties wishing to comment may 
address the Village Board at this meeting and/or may submit written comments to the Village 
Clerk at the address below.  
 
Also be advised, due to the COVID-19 pandemic, there are special procedures in effect for conducting 
public meetings, including public hearings.  This meeting will be conducted by electronic means. At a 
minimum, the public can attend by calling (312) 757-3121 (Access Code 779-527-837) or by joining 
through Go To Meeting. Public comments may also be submitted in advance by e-mailing 
publiccomments@sugargroveil.gov.  To get additional information on how to participate in this public 
hearing you may go to sugargroveil.gov or call the Village at 630-391-7220. 

The proposed Jurisdictional Boundary Line Agreement and Map referenced herein are available 
for inspection at the office of the Village Clerk, Village of Sugar Grove, 10 South Municipal 
Drive, Sugar Grove, Illinois 60554, during normal business hours (8:30 am to 4:30 pm Monday 
through Friday), or at the Village website www.sugargroveil.gov. 
 
By order of the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Sugar Grove, Kane County, Illinois this 
24th day of June 2020. 
 
VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE 
Alison Murphy,  
Village Clerk 
 
 

# # # 
 



3 

RETURN TO: 
Thomas W. Grant 
Attorney at Law 
200 Hillcrest Avenue 
Yorkville, IL  60560 
 
JOINTLY PREPARED BY:  
Thomas W. Grant 
Attorney at Law 
200 Hillcrest Avenue 
Yorkville, IL  60560 
 

AND 
 
Laura M. Julien 
Attorney at Law 
140 S. Municipal Drive 
Sugar Grove, IL 60554 
 
 

AGREEMENT RESTATING, EXTENDING AND RENEWING 
JURISDICTIONAL BOUNDARY LINE AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF PLANO, ILLINOIS 
AND 

THE VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE, ILLINOIS 
 
 
WHEREAS, effective as of the 3rd day of May, 2005, the CITY OF PLANO, ILLINOIS, 

and the VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE, ILLINOIS, entered into a JURISDICTIONAL 

BOUNDARY LINE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF PLANO, ILLINOIS, AND 

THE VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE, ILLINOIS, a copy of which is attached hereto and made 

a part hereof; and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement is still in full force and effect and expires in the year 2025; 

and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to reaffirm, restate, and extend the term of said 

Agreement to and including May 1, 2040; and 

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of this Agreement, each of the parties hereto not less 



4 

than thirty (30) days and not more than one hundred twenty (120) days prior to the formal 

approval hereof by the respective corporate authorities, have provided public notice of the 

proposed Boundary Agreement and the Restatement, Extension, and Renewalthereof by both of 

the following:  (1) the posting of a public notice for not less than fifteen (15) consecutive days in 

the same location at which notices of Village Board or City Council Meetings are posted; and (2) 

publication on at least one (1) occasion in a newspaper of general circulation within the territory 

that is subject to the Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, upon consideration of the mutual promises contained herein and 

upon further consideration of the recitals hereinabove set forth, it is hereby agreed between the 

CITY OF PLANO and the VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE, as follows: 

1. All of the terms and provisions of the JURISDICTIONAL BOUNDARY LINE 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF PLANO, ILLINOIS, AND THE VILLAGE OF 

SUGAR GROVE, ILLINOIS, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, are 

ratified and confirmed. 

2. Unless sooner terminated by mutual agreement of the parties, the Agreement shall 

expire on May 1, 2040. 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CITY OF PLANO and THE VILLAGE OF SUGAR 

GROVE have caused this AGREEMENT RESTATING,EXTENDING, AND RENEWING 

JURISDICTIONAL BOUNDARY LINE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF PLANO, 

ILLINOIS, AND THE VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE, ILLINOIS, to be executed by their 

respective Mayor/Village President and attested by their respective City/Village Clerk, pursuant 

to Ordinances adopted by each municipality authorizing the execution of this AGREEMENT 

RESTATING,EXTENDING, AND RENEWING JURISDICTIONAL BOUNDARY LINE 



5 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF PLANO, ILLINOIS, AND THE VILLAGE OF 

SUGAR GROVE, ILLINOIS. 

 
      THE CITY OF PLANO 
 
 
      BY:  ____________________________ 
         Mayor 
 

ATTEST: 
 
______________________________ 
 City Clerk  
 
       THE VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE 
 
 
             
       BY:  ____________________________ 

        Village President 
 

ATTEST: 
 
______________________________ 
 Village Clerk 
 

 



£¤30

#!47

(

(

(

(
(

!̄

!̄

!̄

!̄

!̄

!̄
!̄

Ta
mp

a
Dr

Ga
rri

tan
o

St

Bertram Dr

Glen St

Rock St

PlymouthAve

Gard
iner

Ave

Rosenwinkel
St

Pensacola
St

Jeffrey
Ln

Baseline Rd

Bristol
Bay Dr

Camden
Ln

St
ain

fie
ld 

Dr

HenningRd

Ja
ck

 St

J St

Be
ec

he
r

Rd

Portage Ln

Dawn
Ave

N 
Br

idg
e S

t

Waterpark Way

Cl
ark

 R
d

GlendaLn

Je
ter

 R
d Ashe Rd

Galena Rd

US Route 30

E B
ee

ch
er 

Rd

W 
Be

ec
he

r R
d

Eld
am

ain
 Rd

Ro
ck

 Cr
ee

k R
d

Vil
me

n R
d

Creek Rd

Little Rock Rd

Se
ars

 R
d

6th St
1st St

Welton Dr

Fays Ln

Ma
lla

rd
Ln

CobblerLn

Gr
ov

e S
t

Pa
tri

cia
Ln

Calkins Dr

Du
ga

n R
d

4th St

Ma
in 

St

Br
ist

ol
Ct

Do
na

ld
Ct

Berg
man Dr

Dolly Dr

Ma
ry St

Richard
St

Yolane
Ct

Oaken
St

Gran
art 

Rd

Cross
St

Bastian Dr

Arbor Ave

FarmXing

Monna St

Maple St

Brookhaven Cir

Indigo Dr3rd St

2nd St

We
st 

StMary Dr

Je
ffe

rso
n

Av
e

John St

Yolane Dr

Raymond Rd

Rolling
Oaks Rd

Rhodes St

Chelsea Ave

Whispering
Oaks Ln

Joy St

Illi
no

is 
Ro

ute
 47

Snow St

Ma
dis

on
St

Toronto
St

Jones Rd

Neil RdBucktailLn

Marie St

Annette
s

Cir

Star Ln

Ca
mp

 D
ea

n R
d

Su
ga

r G
ro

ve
 Pk

wy

Prairie St

Jetter Rd

Ridgeview LnWhildin Rd

Price Rd

Mc
Ca

nn
on

 R
d

Base Line Rd

Jericho Rd

Mi
gh

ell
 R

d

Bushnell Rd

Ne
lso

n R
d

Hinckley Rd

Engineering Enterprises, Inc.
52 Wheeler Road
Sugar Grove, Illinois 60554
(630) 466-6700 / www.eeiweb.con

LOCATION MAP
DATE:

MAY 2020VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE
10 S. Municipal Drive
Sugar Grove, IL 60554
630-466-4507

PLANO BOUNDARY
AGREEMENT

KANE COUNTY & KENDALL COUNTY, ILLINOIS

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

NO. DATE REVISIONS

PROJECT NO.:
SG2000

PATH:
H:\GIS\PUBLIC\SUGAR GROVE\2020\SG2000

SG2000_PLANO BOUNDARY.MXD
FILE:

.
0 2,600 5,2001,300

Feet


	BOARD REPORT 200721 Boundary Agreement Plano PH 2.0.pdf
	BETWEEN THE CITY OF PLANO, ILLINOIS

	Plano Boundary line agreement map 200512.pdf

